

**SECTION: XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 6356 & 6386/2016**  
**WITH**  
**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

Delhi Development Authority ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Rajender Singh & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.02.2016 alongwith other connected matters when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Issue notice by speed post.  
Tag with SLP(C)No.6250/2015."**

It is submitted that C.A. No. 4995/2016 @ SLP(C) No. 6250/2015 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.05.2016 when the Court was pleased to grant leave and dismiss the same in view of signed judgment. Copy of Order dated 10.05.2016 is enclosed herewith.

**Service position of each matter is as under:-**

**SLP(C) No. 6356/2016:-**

It is submitted that there are 5 respondents in this matter. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented by Mr. Bankey Bihari, Advocate and has filed counter affidavit. Counter affidavit filed by counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 3 has been included in SLP paper books. Counsel for the petitioner was required to file 2 spare copies of SLP for issuance of notice to respondent Nos. 4 & 5 but he has not done the needful despite this Registry's letter dated 11.03.2016. Hence, show cause notice could not be issued.

**SLP(C) No. 6386/2016:-**

It is submitted that there are 6 respondents in this matter. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Bankey Bihari, Advocate but has not filed counter affidavit so far. Counsel for the petitioner was required to file 5 copies of SLP paper books for issuance of notice to respondent Nos. 2 to 5 whereas he has filed only 2 copies of SLP. He has not done the needful despite this Registry's letter dated 11.03.2016. Hence, show cause notice could not be issued to unserved respondents.

It is lastly submitted that the application for directions (I.A. No. 4) in both the matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.08.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Issue notice in the interlocutory application.**

**Mr. Bankay Bihari, learned counsel, waives notice.**

**The respondents are restrained from creating any third party rights in respect of the property referred to in the application.**

**I.A.No. 4 of 2016 for directions is disposed of accordingly.**

**List the Special Leave Petitions on 23.08.2016.**

**It is made clear that this order is passed without prejudice to the contentions available to the parties at the time of final hearing of the matter."**

Service is not complete on respondent Nos. 4 & 5 in SLP(C) No. 6356/2016 and respondent Nos. 2 to 6 in SLP(C) No. 6386/2016.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 17<sup>th</sup> DAY OF AUGUST, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

COPY TO:

1. Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv. Ch. No.
2. Mr. Bankey Bihari, Adv. Ch. No.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**