

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 6356 & 6386/2016

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for Impleadment)

Delhi Development Authority

...Petitioner

Versus

Rajender Singh & Ors. Etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.09.2016 alongwith other connected matters when the Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following Order:-

"SLP(C) NO. 6356/2016 (Item 72), SLP(C) NO. 6386/2016 (Item 73)

Post on 16.11.2016.

Pleadings be completed in the meantime."

Service position of each matter is as under:-

SLP(C) No. 6356/2016:-

It is submitted that there are 5 respondents in this matter. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented by Mr. Bankey Bihari, Advocate and has filed counter affidavit. Counter affidavit filed by counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 3 has been included in SLP paper books. Counsel for the petitioner was required to file 2 spare copies of SLP for issuance of notice to respondent Nos. 4 & 5 but he has not done the needful despite this Registry's letter dated 11.03.2016. Hence, show cause notice could not be issued to Respondent Nos. 4 & 5.

It is further submitted that in SLP (C) No. 6356 of 2016, Mr. Suhaas Ratna Joshi, advocate has on 24.08.2016 filed

..2..

an application for Impleadment to Implead the appellant Nos. 1 to 5 as Respondents (registered as I.A. No. 5) and the same has been placed at SLP paper-books.

SLP(C) No. 6386/2016:-

It is submitted that there are 6 respondents in this matter. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Bankey Bihari, Advocate but has not filed counter affidavit so far. Counsel for the petitioner was required to file 5 copies of SLP paper books for issuance of notice to respondent Nos. 2 to 5 whereas he has filed only 2 copies of SLP. He has not done the needful despite this Registry's letter dated 11.03.2016. Hence, show cause notice could not be issued to unserved respondents.

It is further submitted that Mr. Suhaas Ratna Joshi, Advocate has on 28.11.2016 filed additional documents with application for permission to file additional documents with the permission of Hon'ble Court (registered as I.A. No. 1) and the same has been placed with SLP paper-books.

Service is not complete on respondent Nos. 4 & 5 in SLP(C) No. 6356/2016 and respondent Nos. 2 to 6 in SLP(C) No. 6386/2016.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 5th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

COPY TO:

1. Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv. Ch. No.
2. Mr. Bankey Bihari, Adv. Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

P-1/NK