

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR RAJESH KUMAR GOEL

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 32412/2018

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAIPAL SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 32417/2018 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 32413/2018 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 32415/2018 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 32416/2018 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 32414/2018 (XIV)

Date : 28-02-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Ms.Kumud Lata Das,Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AORDr. Monika Gusain, AOR
Mr.Alok,Adv.

Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr.Shreyash Bhardwaj,Adv.
Mr. Gopal Jha, AORMr.Naresh Kaushik,Adv.
Mr.Siddhant M.,Adv.
Mr.Rahul Sharma,Adv.
Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, AOR

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Ms.Aditi Parkhi,Adv.
Ms.Sweta Rani,AORMr.Yashraj Singh Deora,AOR
Mr.Shyam Agarwal,Adv.

.....2

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.32412/2018

Four week's time, as a last chance is given to Ld.counsel for the petitioner to file an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No.8.

As per office report, service is complete upon respondent Nos.1-7 and 9-11 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. However, today, Mr.Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR undertakes to appear for the above respondents. He seeks and is given two week's time to file vakalatnama and four week's time to file counter affidavit.

Service is complete upon the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

SLP(C) No. 32417/2018

Respondent Nos.2, 4-8 and 10-14 have already filed counter affidavit. Respondent No.9 has also filed counter affidavit, but no vakalatnama has been filed on his behalf.

Ld.counsel appearing on behalf of the above respondents submitted that these respondents are being represented through Power of Attorney holder and vakalatnama has already been filed on behalf of all these respondents. He further submitted that he has given communication to the Registry vide letter dated 24.01.2019 inviting the attention of the Registry about the aforesaid fact. Registry to verify the same and report.

He further pointed out that now respondent Nos. 1 & 3 have expired and it is difficult for him to represent the lrs. of these respondents as the Lrs. have not been brought on record. Hence, Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take appropriate steps to bring on record the lrs. of deceased respondent Nos.1 & 3 within four weeks.

Service is complete upon the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

SLP(C) No. 32413/2018

Await return of service of notice already issued to both the respondents.

SLP(C) No. 32414/2018

Respondent Nos.1,2 & 4-7 are granted four weeks' time, to file counter affidavit.

Ld.counsel appearing for the above respondents pointed out that respondent No.3 has expired. Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall, within a period of four weeks, file an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of the said respondent.

Service is complete qua respondent No.8 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

SLP(C) No. 32415/2018

Respondent Nos.1-5 & 7 are granted four weeks' time, to file counter affidavit.

Service is complete qua respondent Nos.10 & 11 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Ld.counsel for the respondent Nos.6(a) to 6(c), 8 & 9 has already filed the vakalatnama which is found to be defective. Ld.counsel shall rectify the defects within a period of four weeks.

SLP(C) No. 32416/2018

As per office report, service is complete qua respondent Nos.1-3 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. However, today, Ms. Shweta Rani, Ld.counsel undertakes to appear for the respondent No.1. She seeks and is given two week's time to file

.....4

vakalatnama and four week's time to file counter affidavit. Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to provide copy of pleadings to the above respondent within one week after filing vakalatnama.

Await return of service of notice already issued to the respondent No. 4.

List the matters again on 05.07.2019.

**RAJESH KUMAR GOEL
Registrar**

SB