

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. RAJIV KALRA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 32412/2018

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAIPAL SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 32417/2018 (XIV)

(IA No. 130992/2019 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN
FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 130986/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 130988/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.

IA No. 130991/2019 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 32413/2018 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 32414/2018 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 32415/2018 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 32416/2018 (XIV)

Date : 20-01-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR
Ms. Peeha Verma, Adv.
Mr. Ravinder Nain, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR
Ms. Anshu Darbar, Adv.
Ms. Salonee Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manoj Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Verma, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Sharma, Adv.

Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, AOR

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Thakral, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Khatri, AOR

Ms. Shivangi Sud, Adv.
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR

Mr. Vimal Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Chander Jehran, Adv.
Ms. Subhashree Mohapatra, Adv.
Ms. Astha Tyagi, AOR

Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, AOR
Mr. Rohit Prasad, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR
Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.

Ms. Neha Malik, AOR
Mr. Siddhant Asthana, Adv.

Mr. Umesh Kr. Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Shreyash Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 32413/2018

Four weeks' time, as a last chance is given to both respondents to file the counter affidavit. After expiry of four weeks, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.

SLP(C) No. 32416/2018

Service of notice is complete qua respondent Nos.1 and 4 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Four weeks' time, as last chance is given to respondent Nos. 2 and 3 to file counter affidavit. After expiry of four weeks, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

SLP(C) No. 32412/2018

Lrs. of Respondent No.8 has already filed the counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos.12 to 14 have not filed any counter affidavit despite grant of last chance.

Four weeks' time, as last chance is given to respondent Nos. 1 to 7, 9 and 11 to file counter affidavit as well as certified copy of GPA.

Counsel appearing for respondent No.10 has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No.10. Registry has pointed out defects in the said application. Learned counsel for petitioner shall, within a period of two weeks, rectify all such defects.

SLP(C) No. 32417/2018

Respondent Nos.2, 4 to 8 and 10 to 14 have already filed the counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for respondent No.9 has filed the counter affidavit but till date he has not filed vakalatnama. Two weeks' time, as a last chance is given for filing vakalatnama.

Service of notice is complete qua respondent Nos. 15 to 17 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the respondent Nos.1(i) to 1(v), 3(i), 3(ii).

At this stage, Mr. Gopal Jha, Ld. Counsel submits that he is appearing on behalf of all Lrs. of respondent Nos. 1 and 3. He seeks and is given one week's time to file the vakalatnama and four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit on behalf of said respondents.

SLP(C) No. 32414/2018

Respondent Nos. 1 and 4 to 7 have already filed the counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete qua respondent No.8 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Learned counsel for petitioners has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No.3. Registry has pointed out defects in the said application. Learned counsel for petitioners shall, within a period of two weeks, rectify all such defects.

Respondent No.2 is reported to be dead. Learned counsel for the petitioners shall within a period of four weeks, as last chance file an application for substitution to bring on record his Lrs.

SLP(C) No. 32415/2018

Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos.1 to 5 and 7 to 9 have not filed any counter affidavit despite grant of last chance. Service of notice is complete qua respondent Nos.10 and 11 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Vakalatnama filed by learned counsel for the respondent Nos.6(a) to 6(c) is defective. Learned counsel shall within a period of two weeks cure the defects whatever have been found in the said vakalatnama.

List again on 19.3.2020.

RAJIV KALRA
Registrar

MG