

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12601/2019

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GAJRAJ & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 23-01-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms Salonee Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr Akhil Dehlan, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

Mr Dinesh Chander Tehran, Adv.

Ms Subhashree Mohpatra, Adv.

Mr Siddharth Raj Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Astha Tyagi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

On 9.7.2019 following order was passed:

*Service is complete on respondent no.1.*

*Ld. Advocate, Mr Vishnushree Dalmia, appearing on behalf of Mr Gagan Gupta, Advocate-on-record appears for respondent no.1. He seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. He further requests for complete set of pleadings. Vakalatnama be filed within one week. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve copy of pleadings within one week after filing vakalatnama. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks thereafter.*

*Service is complete on respondent no.2 but none has entered appearance.,*

*None appeared for the petitioner when called. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for effecting service on respondent no.3 within two weeks. As petitioner is absent, if fresh steps are not taken within two weeks, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders. If fresh steps are taken within two weeks, be processed as per rules and the matter be listed before this Court again on 15.10.2019."*

-2-

Item no.31

Office report shows that vakalatnama on behalf of respondent no.2 has been filed on 15.1.2020 but counter affidavit has not been filed within 30 days in terms of Order XXI Rule 14(1), Supreme Court Rules, 2013. However, ld. Counsel for respondent no.2 seeks four weeks more time for filing counter affidavit. Four weeks time is granted as last opportunity in terms of Order V, Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013.

Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1 submits that copy of pleadings has not been served. Record shows that respondent no.1 has been served on 22.5.2019. However, ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that she will be furnishing copy of pleadings

today itself. Id. Counsel for respondent no.1 to file counter affidavit within four weeks time.

SLP has been dismissed in respect of respondent no.3 vide order dt.6.12.2019.

List again on 26.3.2020.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Registrar