

ITEM NO.13  
SECTION XIV

REGISTRAR COURT. Registrar Virtual Court- 1

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 23369/2018

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH SECRETARY LAND AND BUILDING  
DEPARTMENT & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARSH AHUJA & ORS. Respondent(s)  
IA No. 32806/2020 - SUBSTITUTED SERVICE)

Date : 20-07-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Shreya Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR  
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

On 13.1.2020, strictly last chance was granted to respondent No.1 for filing counter affidavit. Despite last chance having been granted, respondent No.1 has not filed counter affidavit till today, as such, further opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

Application for substituted service in respect of respondent No.2 is allowed. Proof of publication be filed within four weeks.

Service is complete on respondent No.3 but none has entered appearance.

Opportunity to respondent No.4 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

List again on 24.8.2020.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE  
Registrar