

ITEM NO.35
SECTION XIV

REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. AVANI PAL SINGH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 17418/2021

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJINDER KUMAR GUPTA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 14-03-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR

For Respondent(s)

M/S. Saharya & Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent No.2 has been duly served, however no one has entered appearance.

Respondent No.3 has not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted. Further opportunity stands declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner prays for further time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent No.1, including by substituted service. Office report indicates that vide order dated 1.2.2022 on

contd....

similar prayers being made, final opportunity was granted to the petitioner to take steps in respect of unserved respondent No.1. As such, the prayer for further time is refused and the matter shall be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

AVANI PAL SINGH
Registrar