

ITEM NO.33

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. AVANI PAL SINGH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 26807/2021

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARISH CHAND LOHIYA DECEASED THROUGH LRS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 10-05-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mukul Kumar, AOR
Mr. Nitin Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent Nos.1 to 8, 12, 13, 15 to 19 and 21 have been duly served, however no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Respondent No.20 has filed counter affidavit.

Respondent No.14 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

The affidavit of service filed by the petitioner indicates that service upon respondent Nos.9 to 11 has not been carried out as per the prescribed procedure. The same is not accepted and the service is incomplete on the said respondents. Two weeks' time is granted to take fresh steps and/or file particulars in respect of unserved respondent Nos.9 to 11.

contd....

Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr. Nitin Saluja submits that Ikshwaku Lohiya, who is one of the given respondents has expired and he represents the legal heirs who have not been brought on record and, as such, they remain unrepresented in the matter. The submissions are taken on record.

Further Ld. counsels appearing for some of the respondents suggest that there could be a discrepancy appearing in the number of respondents which are actually mentioned in the petition and those who are reflected in the Cause List and in the office report. The office shall look into the matter and update the records.

List on 8.8.2022.

AVANI PAL SINGH
Registrar