

ITEM NO.14

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 30577/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-02-2017 in WP(C) No.4775/2015 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BALJEET SINGH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 44295/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 03-11-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Firdouse Qutb Wani, AOR  
Md. Zaryab Jamal Rizvi, Adv.  
Mr. Musheer Zaidi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA No. 44295/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

It is pointed out to us that the special leave petition filed by respondent No.2 against the same order is pending being SLP(C) Nos.3061-3062/2018.

However that by itself cannot justify the inaction of the petitioners with delay of 1036 days.

On a conspectus of the matter in view of the aforesaid fact, the delay is condoned subject to deposit of costs of Rs.25,000/-

with the Delhi High Court Mediation Centre within four weeks from today. I.A. No.44295/2022 seeking condonation of delay stands disposed of.

Applications seeking exemption from C/C of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing O.T. are allowed.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C) Nos.3061-3062/2018.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)  
COURT MASTER

(POONAM VAID)  
COURT MASTER