

ITEM NO.28

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. PAVANESH D.

IA 54975/2019,6946/2020,6949/2020,6950/2020, in Petition(s) for
Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 32412/2018

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAIPAL SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY SLP (C) NOS.32412/2018, 32414/2018, 32415/2018 AND 32417/2018
ARE TO BE LISTED BEFORE THE COURT OF LD. REGISTRAR.

IA No. 6950/2020 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 6946/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 54975/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 6949/2020 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 32415/2018 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 32414/2018 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 32417/2018 (XIV)

Date : 09-02-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nitin Mishra, AOR

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anshay Dhatwalia, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR

Mr. Navesh Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Shikha John, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Dwivedi, Adv.
Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, AOR

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR
Mr. Siddhant Singh, Adv.

Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, AOR
Ms. Sruthi Venugopal, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, AOR

Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR

Ms. Neha Malik, AOR

Ms. E.R. Sumathi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 32412/2018

All the Lrs. of deceased respondent No.8 have already filed counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos. 12 to 14 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 7, 9 and 11 submits that a letter has been filed yesterday stating therein that the GPA holder of these respondents who has signed the vakalatnama has expired. Office shall verify the same and report accordingly.

The application filed for substitution in respect of deceased respondent No. 10 is defective. Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to cure the defects.

Since service is not complete, another last chance to file

counter affidavit within two weeks is granted to respondent Nos. 12 to 14.

SLP(C) No. 32415/2018

Four weeks time is granted to respondent No. 11 to file the counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 and 7 to 9 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Despite due service of notice on respondent No.10 there is no appearance on his behalf.

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to Ld. Counsel for petitioner to file application for substitution to bring on record Lrs. of deceased Respondent No.6.

SLP(C) No. 32414/2018

Respondent Nos. 1 and 4 to 7 have already filed the counter affidavit.

Despite due service of notice on respondent No. 8 there is no appearance on his behalf.

The application for substitution filed by Ld. Counsel for petitioner to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 3 is defective. Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to cure the same.

It is submitted by Ms. E.R. Sumathi, Ld. Advocate-on-Record that fresh vakalatnama has been filed after taking NOC from Respondent Nos. 1, 4, 5 and 7. Office shall verify and update the same in the computer database.

Application for substitution filed in respect of deceased Respondent No.2 is allowed, since it is within time.

Registry to proceed further, as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 32417/2018

Respondent Nos. 2, 4 to 8 and 10 to 14 have already filed the counter affidavit.

Despite due service of notice on respondent Nos. 15 to 17 there is no appearance on their behalf.

Four weeks time is given to respondent Nos. 1(1) to 1(5), 3(1) and 3(2) to file the counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent No. 9 and Respondent No. 9 has already filed the counter affidavit. However, vakalatnama has not been filed till date. Hence, the counter affidavit filed by Ld. Counsel for respondent No. 9 shall be treated to be taken off from the record, if vakalatnama is not filed within two weeks.

List all the matters again on 28.3.2023.

PAVANESH D.
Registrar

MG