

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. PAVANESH D.

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 32412/2018

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAIPAL SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY SLP (C) NOS.32412/2018, 32414/2018, 32415/2018 AND 32417/2018
ARE TO BE LISTED BEFORE THE COURT OF LD. REGISTRAR.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 32415/2018 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 32414/2018 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 32417/2018 (XIV)

Date : 28-03-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nitin Mishra, AOR
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR
Mr. Anshay Dhatwalia, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, AOR
Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Dwivedi, Adv.

Ms. E. R. Sumathy, AOR
Mr. Nishant Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR
Mr. Priyesh Mohan Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR
Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, AOR
Ms. Sruthi Venugopal, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Tripathy, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, AOR

Ms. Monika, Adv.
Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR

Ms. Neha Malik, AOR
Mr. Sahil Malik, Adv.

Mr. Raghav Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Gauri Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Smriti Kumari, Adv.
Mr. R. Pandey, AOR

Ms. Radhika Dhabokar, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Kajal Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Vijay Lakshmi, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Sand, Adv.
Mr. Narendra Pal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sandhya Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Yamini Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 32412/2018

All the Lrs. of deceased respondent no.8 have already filed counter affidavit.

Respondent nos.12 to 14 have failed to file counter affidavit within the time stipulated under the rules.

Ld. Counsel representing respondent nos.1 to 7, 9 and 11 has filed a Letter stating that the GPA Holder of the said respondents, who had signed vakalatnama, has expired and he has no instructions to appear on behalf of these respondents. He has however, not yet filed certified copy of the said GPA and Death Certificate. Two weeks time, is granted to file the same.

In the meanwhile, two weeks time, is granted to the petitioner to take fresh steps for issuance of notice to respondent nos.1 to 7, 9 and 11.

Ld. Counsel for Lrs. of respondent no.10 submits that the defects in the application for substitution in respect of deceased respondent no.10 are already cured. Registry to verify.

If not cured, two weeks time, is granted as a last chance to cure the defects.

If the needful is done, list again on 16.05.2023.

Failing which, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

SLP(C) No. 32415/2018

Despite due service on respondent no.10, there is no appearance.

Respondent nos.1 to 5 and 7 to 9 have failed to file counter affidavit within the time stipulated under the rules.

Four weeks time, as a last chance is granted to respondent no.11 to file counter affidavit.

Ms. Lalitha Kaushik, Ld. Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of Lrs. of deceased respondent no.6, but petitioner has failed to file application for substitution.

As requested, two weeks time, is granted as a last chance to the petitioner, to file application for substitution in respect of deceased respondent no.6.

If filed, list again on 16.05.2023.

Failing which, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

SLP(C) No. 32414/2018

Despite due service on respondent no.8, there is no appearance.

Respondent nos.1, 4, 5 and 7 have already filed counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, is granted to the petitioner, to file spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent nos.2(1) to 2(6) and four weeks time, as a last chance is granted to petitioner, to file application for substitution in respect of deceased respondent no.6.

Ld. Counsel for respondent nos.1, 4, 5 and 7 has also filed an application for de-tagging of SLP. The said application be processed for listing as per rules.

Petitioner has failed to cure the defects in application for substitution filed in respect of deceased respondent no.3, though last chance was granted.

Hence, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

SLP(C) No.32417/2018

Despite due service on respondent nos.9 and 15 to 17, there is no appearance.

Respondent nos.2, 4 to 8 and 10 to 14 have already filed counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, as a last chance is granted to respondent nos. 1(1) to 1(5), 3(1) and 3(2), to file counter affidavit.

After expiry of the said period, matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

PAVANESH D.
Registrar