

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 1204/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-07-2018 in WPC No. 8949/2017 passed by the High Court Of Delhi at New Delhi)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHIV KUMAR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.22332/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.22334/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

WITH

Diary No(s). 2/2022 (XIV)

Date : 01-05-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR

Ms. Manika Tripathy, AOR  
Mr. Ashutosh Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Vashist, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajesh Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Harpreet Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit R. Sharma, AOR  
Mr. M. C. Verma, Adv.

Ms. Manika Tripathy, AOR  
Mr. Ashutosh Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

It is reported that respondent no.2 has expired and application is already filed to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent.

Contd..

Let those applications be circulated on the next date of hearing.

It is reported that respondent no.3 is unserved. Steps be also taken to serve the unserved respondent no.3.

Put up on 08.08.2023.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NISHA TRIPATHI)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR