

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).22808/2019

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIKASH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY CONNECTED SLP (C) NO. 22865/2019 IS TO BE LISTED BEFORE
HON'BLE JUDGE IN CHAMBERS)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 22865/2019 (XIV)

IA No. 119660/2022 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 119651/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 119653/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.

IA No. 119656/2022 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 09-05-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
[IN CHAMBER]For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR
Mr. Anshay Dhatwalia, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Astha Tyagi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E RSLP(C) No.22865/2019IA No.119651, 119653, 119656 & 119660 of 2022

Respondent No.1 in the matter expired on 08.06.2018.

As there was delay in taking steps pursuant to his death, the
petition stood abated. The present applications are filed in
connection therewith.

The delay in seeking the setting aside of such abatement is condoned and the abatement is set aside. The legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1 are brought on record.

The IAs are ordered accordingly.

Amended memo of parties shall be filed within two weeks.

IA No.119653 of 2022 is misconceived, as there is no question of condoning the delay in bringing the LRs on record once abatement sets in by operation of law. The IA is accordingly dismissed.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH CHADHA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RANJANA SHAILY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)