

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 14006/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-02-2018 in WP(C) No. 7294/2016 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHARAJ SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.96725/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.96728/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 18-05-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that although there is an inordinate delay in filing the present petition, but submits that what is being prayed for, has already been settled by this Court by a Constitution Bench decision of this Court in Indore Development Authority Vs. Manohar Lal Etc. reported in (2020) 8 SCC 129 and submits that number of petitions are pending for consideration.

The learned counsel further submits that they took possession of the subject property on 17.07.1987 and the writ petition was filed at the instance of the respondents in the year 2016.

Issue notice on the Special Leave Petition as well as on the application for condonation of delay, returnable in four weeks.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER