

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.9

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).30583/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-07-2018 in WPC No. 3535/2017 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARMAN JASPAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.66839/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.66840/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 07-07-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners refers to the additional affidavit filed by the petitioners and, more particularly, to para 27 at page 81 thereof to point out that many cases pertaining to land acquisition were entertained by this Court, where delays longer than the present (516 days), were condoned and the cases were entertained.

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the Special Leave Petition.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR