

ITEM NO.12

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 28988/2020

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAGBIR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 28960/2020 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 28985/2020 (XIV)

Date : 18-08-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

For Respondent(s) Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Abhay Kumar Tayal, AOR
Mr. Nishant Prateek, Adv.

Mr. Prithvi Pal, AOR
Mr. Digamber Kauntae, Adv.
Mr. D. S. Kauntae, Adv.

Ms. Manika Tripathy, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Chirantan Saha, Adv.

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR
Mr. Mohit Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Md. Hashim Miyan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Diary No(s).28988/2020

Respondent no.9 has already filed counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel appearing for respondent nos.1 to 8 submits that copy of only the draft petition has been supplied by Ld. Counsel for petitioner. One week time, is granted to Ld. Counsel for

petitioner to supply complete copy of petition within a period of one week and file proof. Thereafter, four weeks time, is granted to respondent nos.1 to 8 to file counter affidavit.

After the expiry of said period, matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Diary No(s). 28960/2020

Despite due service on respondent no.2, there is no appearance.

Respondent no.3 has already filed counter affidavit.

Mr. Mohit Kumar Gupta, Ld. Counsel has filed vakalatnama on behalf of proposed LRs of deceased respondent no.1 and provided the details of the Lrs. to Ld. Counsel for petitioner.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. Counsel for petitioner to file appropriate application for bringing on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent no.1.

List again on 11.10.2023.

Diary No(s). 28985/2020

Four weeks time, is granted to both the respondents to file counter affidavit.

After the expiry of said period, matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

VIVEK SAXENA
Registrar

pm