

ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.5

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)Diary No(s).8804/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-11-2017 in LPA No.665/2016 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY**Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****JAL KAUR EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY & ORS.****Respondent(s)**

**(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 94954/2020
FOR RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER ON IA 114415/2023
IA No. 94954/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 114415/2023 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)**

Date : 18-08-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA**

**For Petitioner(s) Ms. Garima Prashad, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nishit Agrawal, AOR
Ms. Kanishka Mittal, Adv.**

**For Respondent(s) Mr. Anuj Bhandari, AOR
Mrs. Anju Jain, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Sachaar, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Bhandari, Adv.**

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

**Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Adv.
Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR
Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Adv.
Ms. Dhanakshi Gandhi, Adv.**

Ms. Pallavi Pratap, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. As per the Office Report dated 16.08.2023, Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance with Power of Attorney on behalf of proposed Lrs. of deceased respondent No.3.

2. Consequently, the order dated 27.02.2023 dismissing the Special Leave Petition *qua* deceased respondent No.3, for not curing the defects, is recalled. The delay in filing the application for restoration is condoned and the said application is allowed.
3. List along with D.No.8141 of 2023 and connected matters.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)