

ITEM NO.1717

COURT NO.11

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 21920/2021

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PADMA MAHANT &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 19132/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 64382/2022 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD, IA No. 64377/2022 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

Date : 01-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR

For Respondent(s) Respondent-in-person

Mr. Kawaljit Singh Bhatia, AOR

Mr. Nitin Mishra, AOR

Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) D. NO. 19132 OF 2021:

Mr. Lajinder Singh, the respondent No.1 in person says that though he has filed Interlocutory Application No. 64382/2022 for discharge of his counsel, namely, Mr. Kawaljit Singh Bhatia but he would not like to press the same.

2. Mr. Kawaljit Singh Bhatia, learned counsel submits that he may be permitted to withdraw from the case and allow Mr. Lajinder Singh to represent the case himself.

3. Having regard to the aforesaid, I.A. No. 64382/2022 stands disposed of as withdrawn. Further, Mr. Kawaljit Singh Bhatia, learned counsel, who had entered appearance on behalf of Mr. Lajinder Singh, respondent No.1 and also respondents No.2 to 4, is also discharged from the present case.

4. Accordingly, as prayed for by Mr. Lajinder Singh, respondent No.1, he is allowed to represent himself and respondents No.2 to 4. Accordingly, I.A. No. 64377/2022 seeking permission to appear and argue in person stands allowed.

5. Further, as prayed for by learned counsel for the Petitioner, Delhi Development Authority and also Mr. Lajinder Singh, respondent No.1 appearing in person and as also representing respondents No.2 to 4, the matter be tagged along with SLP(C) D. No.17623/2021.

(SWETA BALODI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)