

ITEM NO.23

COURT NO.8

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 25769/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-08-2017 in WP(C) No. 4431/2015 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NIRMALA JAIN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 126683/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA No. 126684/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 05-09-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR
Mr. Anshay Dhatwalia, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manish K. Bishnoi, AOR
Ms. Prerana Sabharwal, Adv.

Ms. Astha Tyagi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the parties have placed before us an order dated 05.07.2023 passed in Special Leave Petition (C) Diary No.8141 of 2023 and other connected matters, whereby the coordinate Bench had directed that all similar matters relating to lapsing of acquisition under Section 24(2) of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013, may be

listed before one Bench after obtaining necessary orders from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

Learned counsel for the parties have jointly submitted that the present matter is similar to the aforementioned group of matters. Accordingly, let this matter be tagged with Diary No.8141 of 2023 and may be listed as per further orders to be passed.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER